N = 224.
Using attrition rate of 10%, we have 224/0.9 = 248.

Sample collection
Blood specimens were collected from individuals who 
visited the laboratory for testing and exhibited symptoms 
of malaria and hepatitis. The study population consisted 
of two hundred sixty-four participants (264), drawn from 
the Lafia community in Nasarawa State, Nigeria. These 
individuals included male and female patients of various 
ages, encompassing both adults and children. A total of 
264 questionnaires were administered to adults seeking 
testing. The primary aim was to determine the preva-